
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-Chair), Baxter, 

Kelly, Rose, Runciman, Smalley, Steels-Walshaw, Wann 
and Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

November 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 



 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 26 
January 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust CQC Inspection   

(Pages 9 - 26) 

 This paper presents a overview of the CQC inspection of TEWV 
services carried out in 2023, included the findings of the 
inspection, a comparison with the previous inspection carried out 
in 2021, and provides an update on progress to date. 
 

5. 2023-24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3   (Pages 27 - 58) 
 This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and 

the performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 
31 December 2023. This is the third report of the financial year 
and assesses performance against budgets, including progress 
in delivering the Council’s savings programme. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Adult Social Care CQC Assurance Update   (Pages 59 - 66) 
 This paper provides an update to Committee members in regard 

to the upcoming CQC inspection and assurance process for City 
of York Council as a Local Authority. 
 

7. All-Age Commissioning Strategy 2023-25   (Pages 67 - 98) 
 This paper provides an overview of the Council’s All Age 

Commissioning Strategy 2023-25, setting out how the Council 
will shift the balance of care in order to meet the growing needs 
of local people, focusing on promoting well-being and an asset-
based community development approach to the commissioning 
process. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 99 - 100) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
James Parker 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 553659 
 E
[...]
his restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 13 November 2023 

Present Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Kelly, Rose, Runciman, 
Smalley, Wann, Wilson and Steels-Walshaw 

In Attendance 
 
 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillor Pavlovic – Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning, and safer Communities 
Tony Thornton – Salvation Army  
Charlie Malakey – Salvation Army  
 
Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children's 
and Education 
Denis Southall - Head of Housing 
Management Services 
Abid Mumtaz  - Head of All Age 
Commissioning & Contracting 
Caroline Billington - All Age Commissioning 
Manager 
Philippa Gowland - Senior Solicitor and acting 
Court Business Partner 
Peter Roderick – Director of Public Health 
 

 

13. Declarations of Interest (17:33)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Councillor Steels-Walshaw declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 3 
Update Report on Homelessness / Resettlement Services 2023 including 
winter provision, commissioning issues and strategy update as she worked 
as the Service Manager for Changing Lives -York Drug and Alcohol Service 
as outlined in her register of interest and would therefore leave the meeting 
for the consideration of that item.  

 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
14. Public Participation (17:35)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Partici
[...]
that this work was not what the Council had been 
contracting the Salvation Army to undertake and would continue to support 
the Salvation Army’s charitable work. Officers noted that the work the 
Salvation Army had been contracted to do was one small but important part 
of the Council’s homelessness services and that this work would be 
delivered as part of the Council’s services through the Navigators team. 
They confirmed that the Council provided a 24 hour comprehensive 
service.  
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
confirmed that the previous administration had granted a temporary 
extension to the Salvation Army’s contract while the Council reviewed its 
strategies to support homeless individuals. He confirmed that as part of 
developing a rough sleepers strategy he was committed to working with 
partners to create a wraparound service that ends the need for rough 

Page 5



sleeping. He noted that work would focus on preventing people becoming 
homeless and that as the housing first strategy developed there could be a 
role for a procured service.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the chair and vice chair write to the chair of Audit and 
Governance Committee to request that they consider additional 
to their committees work plan a review of how the Salvation 
Army contract elapsed;  

ii. That the Committee requested that the draft rough sleepers 
strategy be brought to the Committee for consideration prior to 
being finalised;  

iii. That the Committee requested that its Members be invited to 
attend the rough sleeping policy conference.  

 
Reason: To ensure that Council services continue to support homeless 

individuals.  
 

 
 
16. Re-Commissioning of the Reablement Service in York 
(19:36)  
 

The Committee considered the report which current 
Reablement services and the commissioning approach for contract 
renewal. Officers confirmed that the Council was exploring a four year 
contract when going out to procurement, they noted that a four year 
contract would be attractive to providers.  
 
The Committee enquired as to whether the Council had considered bring 
the service in house and highlighted challenges relating to training and staff 
retention in the private sector. Officers confirmed that bring services in 
house were considered and an option would be considered two years into 
the contract. They also confirmed that training would be a condition in the 
contract and that staff retention should be better with the longer contract.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the report.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee is aware of the Council Re-

Commissioning of the Reablement Service in York 
 
 

Page 6



17. Work Plan (19:50)  
 

Members considered the Committee work plan. Members discussed the 
possibility of adding an item to the work plan to discuss technology in 
reablement and whether Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys (TEVW) CQC 
Inspection report would be available to consider at a upcoming meeting of 
the Committee. Members noted a desire for a report from TEVW to include 
KPI data on the diagnosis pathway for autism strategy and to include data 
on neurodivergence support. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That an item be added to the work plan to consider technology 
options in reablement;  

ii. That the Committee request the Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys CQC 
Inspection report be brough to an upcoming meeting of the 
Committee and that it include information on TUEV provide 
regarding diagnosis pathway KPI for autism strategy and to 
include neurodivergence support. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 8.03 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

30 January 2024 

Report of the Managing Director, North Yorkshire and York Care Group, 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys Mental Health Foundation Trust. 

 
Report on latest Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys Mental Health Foundation 
Trust Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection 
 
Summary 

 
1. The CQC conducted a core services and well-led inspection of TEWV in 

2023, the report of their findings was published in October 2023. 
 

2. The presentation attached provides an overview of the inspection, i.e., 
which services the CQC included in their inspection, their findings and 
provides an update on progress to date. The presentation also includes a 
comparison with the latest findings and those of the most previous, full 
inspection in 2021. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. The Committee is asked to:  

 

1) Note and discuss the content of the presentation and the progress 
that has been made since the CQC inspection of 2021. 
 

2) Note and discuss the must and should do actions and progress on 
these to date. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the Trust’s response to the 
CQC inspection. 

 
Background 
 
4. The CQC conducted a core services and well led inspection of TEWV in 

2023. This was the Trust’s first full inspection since 2021. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

5. As part of the ‘core services’ inspection, CQC visited acute adult mental 
health wards, psychiatric intensive care wards, mental health services for 
older people wards, adult learning disability wards, community adult 
learning disability teams, community adult mental health teams; and 
secure inpatient services. A full list of types and numbers of wards and 
services included in the inspection is included in the presentation 
attached. 

 
6. The report of CQC findings was published in October 2023.  
 
7. The presentation attached provides a full summary of the findings, sets 

out the progress made since the previous inspection and the areas for 
continued focus. It also proves detail of the must and should do actions, 
the action plan produced as a result and progress to date. 

 
 
Contact Details 
 

Author: Zoe Campbell  
Managing Director, N
[...]
exercise.  These risks are managed effectively through regular reporting 
and corrective action being taken where necessary and appropriate. 
 

84. The current financial position represents a significant risk to the Council's 
financial viability and therefore to ongoing service delivery.  It is 
important to ensure that the mitigations and decisions outlined in this 
paper are delivered and that the overspend is reduced. 
 

 Recommendations 

85. The Committee is asked to: 
a. Note the finance and performance information. 

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 

Page 47



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Patrick Looker/Steve Tait 
Head of Service 
Finance/Finance Manager 
Ext 1633 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Ext 5749 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

✓ 
Date 19/01/2024 

 
Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 

Report 
Approved 

✓ Date 19/01/2024 

 
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ✓ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: HHASC Q3 23-24 Scrutiny Committee Scorecard 
 

Page 48



Collection 

Frequency
2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target Polarity DOT

ASC01 Number of contacts to ASC Community Team Monthly 19,148 17,275 16,081 3,977 3,611 - - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

ASC01a

Number of contacts to ASC Community Team that 

are resolved with information/advice/guidance 

(IAG)

Monthly 6,048 4,039 2,804 723 641 - - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

ASC03b
Number of Customers receiving Home Care 

services - (Snapshot)
Monthly 726 624 57 672 690 732 - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

ASC14
Total number of Adults receiving paid packages of 

care - (Snapshot)
Monthly 2,158 2,037 2,090 2,082 2,088 2,078 - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

Percentage of people who use services who have 

control over their daily life - Disabled People (ASC 

User Survey)

Annual 
[...]
ates in particular, housing, public health, 
communities, and children to support the four themed areas. We 
will also be working closely with our ICS and place board around 
integration.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
6. Recommendation: To note the report. 

Reason: To support the key priority areas in preparation for 
upcoming CQC inspections.  

 

Background 
 

7. Historical: During 2010 formal inspection for adult social care 
across England were stepped down in favour of sector led 
improvement approach. This approach led by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) supported local authorities to self-
assess as well as further assessment through peer reviews and 
LGA reviews. 

8. Legislation: The introduction of the Care Act (2014) placed seven 
key duties on Local authorities:  

-  Promoting Individual Wellbeing 
-  Preventing needs for care and support 
-  Promoting integration of care and support with health services 
-  Providing information and advice 
-  Promoting diversity and quality in provision of services 
-  Co-Operating 
-  Safeguarding adults at risk of abuse or neglect 

 
9. CQC Powers: During 2019-2022 extensive consultation has been 

completed regarding the implementation of The Health and Care 
Act 2022 which included the development of Integrated Care 
Systems (ICS). The Health and Care Act 2022 gives the CQC new 
powers that allow them to provide a meaningful and independent 
assessment of care at a local authority and ICS level. They will enable 
the CQC to start to understand the quality of care in a local area or 

Page 60

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2022/31/contents/enacted


 

system and provide independent assurance to the public of the quality 
of care. 

10. Approach: Specifically for Local Authorities, we will be inspected 
by the CQC to ensure we are meeting our duties under Part 1 of the 
Care Act 2014, with a focus on the following 4 Key Themes and 9 
Quality Statements: 

- Theme 1: Working with people: 

Q
[...]
 to the 
adoption system, young carers, and some provision for looked after 
children and childcare. 

 Information Technology (IT): There are no implications on IT. 

 Property: There are no implications on property. 

 Other: There are no other known implications.  
 

Risk Management 
 

11. There are no known risks. 
 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report:  
 

Abid Mumtaz 
Head of All Age 
Commissioning  
Adult Social Care 
 

Michael Melvin 
Corporate Director of Adult Social Care 
and Integration 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date [15 January 2024] 

    

Wards Affected:  All x 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background papers: none 
 
Annex: City of York Council, All Age Commissioning Strategy 2023-2025 

Page 70



City of  York Council

All Age 
Commissioning 

Strategy 
2023-2025

P
age 71



Contents
Foreword ......................................................3

Council Ambition ........................................5

City of York Council Plan 2019-2023 .....5

Key Principles  ..............................................7

Introduction  ................................................7

Our Commissioning vision .......................7

York Model of Care ................................. 12

Asset Based Practice enabled  
by Asset-based Commissioning ............. 14

Our population ......................................... 15

Focus on Mental Health  ........................ 19

P
age 72



Foreword
This Commissioning Strategy lays out, at a high level, how 
the City of York Council intends to shift the balance of care 
in order to meet the growing needs of local people while 
working with reduced funding.  By doing so, the Council will 
focus on promoting well-being and an asset-based community 
development approach to the commissioning process.  
Councils with Adult Social Services responsibilities are 
required by the Care Act of 2014 to oversee the care market, 
c
[...]
Vaping 

4) Work Plan 

 

 LD Provision – The Glen, Lowfields (date tbc)  

 Adult Social Care Strategy (date tbc – possibly April?)  

 Urgent care delivery review in York and the East Coast, to provide an update on the emerging 

integrated model and next steps (date tbc)  

 Reablement technology? (date tbc)  

 Autism and Neurodivergence Strategy (date tbc – possibly April?) 

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust CQC Inspection
	Annex - TEWV CQC Report Partner Briefing
	Slide 1:                       Our latest CQC core service and well-led inspection 2023   Partner briefing 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Previous CQC ratings – December 2021
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Summary
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15


	5 2023-24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3
	Annex - HHASC Q3 23-24 Scrutiny Committee Scorecard

	6 Adult Social Care CQC Assurance Update
	7 All-Age Commissioning Strategy 2023-25
	Annex - City of York Council All Age Commissioning Strategy 2023-25
	Structure Bookmarks


	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 30 January 2024 

Present Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Kelly, Rose, Runciman, 
Smalley [until 19:30], Steels-Walshaw, Wann 
and Wilson [until 19:30]. 

In Attendance Councillor Coles, Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing, and Adult Social Care [until 
20:15] 
Councillor Pavlovic, Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
[until 19:15] 

Officers Present Patrick Looker, Head of Service Finance 
Steve Tait, Finance Manager 
Michael Melvin, Interim Corporate Director of 
Adult Social Care and Integration 
Abid Mumtaz, Head of All Age Commissioning 
Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health 

External 
Attendees 

Zoe Campbell, Managing Director, North 
Yorkshire and York Care Group, Tees, Esk & 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust  
Helen Day, Director of Nursing and Quality,
 Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust  

 

25. Declarations of Interest (17:32)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
26. Minutes (17:33)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Health, Housing, and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 November 
2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



27. Public Participation (17:33)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
28. Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust CQC 

Inspection (17:34)  
 

The committee were joined by Zoe Campbell and Helen Day from Tees, 
Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV), who presented an 
overview of the findings of TEWV’s recent CQC inspection. They drew 
attention to the improvements that had been made since the previous 
inspection carried out in 2021 and outlined the progress that had been 
made in addressing the ‘Must Do’ and ‘Should Do’ actions recommended 
by the CQC following the 2023 inspection.  
 
Members enquired about staffing and training. It was confirmed that while 
staffing remained a concern, TEWV was in the top 10% of mental health 
trusts in England for staff retention. TEWV was aiming to increase the use 
of bank staff rather than agency workers, including an improved hourly rate 
for bank staff to encourage more registrations. Reducing numbers of 
agency staff would help financially, but finances would never take priority 
over safety and quality of care. Agency staff were offered the same 
individual supervision, reflective practice and training available to internal 
staff. Work was also underway to record supervision more effectively trust-
wide. 
 
The committee discussed diagnosis waiting times. It was noted that patient 
tracker lists were being constantly monitored, and that there was a direct 
correlation between the longest waiting lists and teams with the highest 
number of vacancies. Referrals of children and young people had doubled 
since the end of 2022 and were increasing monthly. For services in York 
the average wait was one month, with the longest waits around 
assessment for ADHD and autism; those with the highest need were given 
priority. TEWV was investing in community transformation to improve 
wraparound care and help those who did not need to be in hospital to stay 
at home.  
 
Members also enquired about the crisis telephone service, and it was 
confirmed that TEWV was working with voluntary sector colleagues to 
improve response rates. Procurement for a voluntary sector partner had 
just taken place, and a pilot scheme with NHS 111 giving the option to 
speak to a local mental health provider was due to run in April, although 
there remained a need to increase crisis team capacity. 



 
In response to Members’ questions around leadership, data management 
and monitoring it was noted that the CQC report had raised the issue of the 
volume of data being looked at regularly, and efforts were being made to 
focus on fewer and specific measures in response, including waiting lists. A 
new risk management system was being embedded, and patient voice was 
informing a new and robust policy on the use of monitoring equipment. It 
was also noted that as the CQC’s inspection regime was changing, future 
reports might take a different form. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i.          To note the content of the presentation including the progress 
made since TEWV’s previous CQC inspection in 2021;  

ii. To note the ‘Must Do’ and ‘Should Do’ actions identified in the 
2023 CQC inspection and the progress made on these to date. 

 
Reason:  To keep the committee updated on TEWV’s response to the 

CQC inspection. 
 
 
29. 2023-24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 (18:30)  
 

Officers introduced a report outlining finance and performance information 
for quarter 3, covering the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care service 
areas. It was noted that the Council was facing significant financial 
pressures, especially across Adult Social Care.  
 
Members enquired about the general budgetary position. It was confirmed 
that historically overspends had reduced through the financial year but 
owing to additional costs due to inflation, increased utilities and staffing 
costs, and narrowing opportunities to offset and save, this had not 
happened in 2023/24. Identified savings would need to be delivered 
successfully to balance the budget for the next financial year. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities was 
in attendance and joined the committee’s discussion on the Housing 
finance and performance information. Members discussed the figures for 
rough sleeping and void properties. With reference to the increased 
number of rough sleepers, it was noted that the move from annual to 
quarterly figures likely represented a more accurate reflection of the 
numbers of rough sleepers. Council Navigators were responsible for trying 
to get people back into services, and everyone known to them was 
engaged with, including those who had been excluded from hostels or 
other premises. It was confirmed that all available beds, including 



emergency and severe weather beds, were generally always full. With 
reference to void premises, it was confirmed that there had been a 
significant focus on reducing these following abnormal spikes in the 
numbers of voids in September and January; additional resources were 
being used to clear these to reduce the housing waiting list and increase 
revenue. 
 
Members also discussed the finance and performance information relating 
to Adult Social Care. Officers confirmed that due to non-savings in previous 
years, budgetary growth had been eaten up by inflationary pressures. 
Significant reductions were needed in the price paid to providers in the 
independent sector, in the number of people commissioned services were 
provided to, and in the amount of service provided. Work on this was 
underway, including a new practice model, improved assurance processes, 
and the re-procurement of reablement services. Managers were highly 
conscientious around the financial position, but savings needed to be 
balanced against statutory duties and the provision of safe and sustainable 
care. With reference to residential care, it was confirmed that beds were 
block-purchased from the independent sector; bed use was closely 
monitored and vacancies could be recouped. Work was also being done in 
Home Care to get people onto more reasonably priced provision. 
 
The committee enquired about the public health data in the report. It was 
confirmed that ward-level data helped address local health inequalities, and 
benchmark figures would be included in future reports. With reference to 
other indicators, it was confirmed that only one in ten new births did not 
receive a face-to-face visit from a health visitor within 14 days, compared to 
one in three in 2021/22; these figures reflected variables including specific 
health needs and safeguarding concerns. It was noted that ONS figures on 
life expectancy were published with a time lag, and that concerns over 
healthy life expectancy had grown over the last decade, with female life 
expectancy tending to reverse more quickly than male. Although the 
indicator for HIV late diagnosis had increased, the numbers of individuals 
diagnosed were in single figures. Treatments had progressed and levels of 
transmission for those on new antiviral medication were virtually nil, and 
while there was concern over this indicator it represented the difficult end of 
a historic problem. 
 
Resolved:  That the committee note the the finance and performance 

information.  
 
Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 
[The meeting adjourned for a comfort break from 19:30 – 19:38]. 

 



 
30. Adult Social Care CQC Assurance Update (19:38)  
 

The Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Integration provided the 
committee with an update on the progress to date in preparation for the 
upcoming CQC inspection of City of York Council’s Adult Social Care 
services. It was noted that the timing of the inspection was to be confirmed. 
 
Members enquired about the shape the inspection would take. It was 
confirmed that a new framework for inspection had been agreed in 2022, 
and that officers were in contact with colleagues at the five authorities 
already inspected under this process. The inspection would involve the 
submission of information to the CQC and an on-site visit focused on front 
line provision. While there was still work to do, plans were in place to 
enable a good inspection. This included a CQC lead in post within the ASC 
team, and the commissioning of a report from Healthwatch York to provide 
user and carer feedback.  
  
In response to the committee’s questions on best practice and integrated 
care, it was confirmed that work on the lessons learned from recent 
inspections had been done locally and nationally, and that sector-led 
improvement was increasingly focusing on best practice in addressing 
inspection requirements. Residents wanted to see Adult Social Care 
provision integrated with other services and the new regulatory regime was 
helpful in this regard. Progress was already being made in the city with joint 
work on frailty and mental health hubs, and there were opportunities for 
further integration of services including joint commissioning with the 
Integrated Care Board, although it was important to avoid duplication given 
financial pressures. 
 
Resolved: That the committee note the report.  
 
Reason:  To support the key priority areas in preparation for upcoming 

CQC inspections. 
 
 
31. All-Age Commissioning Strategy 2023-25 (19:58)  
 

The committee considered a report on the Council’s All-Age 
Commissioning Strategy for 2023-25, which was introduced by the Head of 
All Age Commissioning. It was noted that the new strategy was a live 
document, entailing a strength-based approach to commissioning services. 
 
Members enquired about the clarity of the commissioning process, and it 
was confirmed that the clear statement of aims and objectives embodied in 



the strategy was necessary to avoid the Council’s approach being driven by 
market forces. A quarterly commissioning plan sat below the strategy, and 
a market position statement and a workforce strategy summary were 
available on the Council’s website.  
 
The committee discussed the use of assistive technology in social care. It 
was noted that while maximising technology to provide a better service was 
a key priority of the strategy, it was essential that solutions were accessible 
and intelligible to service users and their families. It was confirmed that a 
separate working group was looking at assistive technology, and that the 
market position statement would be updated to reflect that technological 
solutions were not suitable for all service users. It was noted that a 
discussion on reablement was included on the committee’s future work 
plan. 
 
Members also enquired about the implementation of the strategy and how 
progress would be measured. It was confirmed that officers would be able 
to bring an updated version of the commissioning plan which covered these 
aspects to a future meeting of the committee. Co-production was an 
important element of the strategy and demonstrated that this work was 
being done on a system level rather than looking inwards.  
 
Resolved:   
 

i.          That the committee note the strategy.  
ii. That the market position statement and an appropriate version 

of the commissioning plan be considered at a future meeting of 
the committee. 

 
Reason:  To keep the committee updated on the All Age Commissioning 

Strategy. 
 
 
32. Work Plan (20:16)  
 

The committee considered its work plan for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
It was confirmed that an expanded report on Building Repairs would be 
available for consideration in March, although further consultation would be 
needed before determining the remainder of the agenda for that meeting. It 
was also confirmed that reports on Pharmacies, Adult Social Care Strategy, 
Reablement, and a status update on Home Care would be available for 
consideration at upcoming meetings. The possibility of receiving a report on 
Autism and Neurodivergence Strategy with input from the ICB was also 
discussed. 



 
Members suggested possible subjects for discussion at future meetings 
including any outputs from the upcoming Local Government Association 
peer review of the council relevant to the committee’s remit, the lasting 
effects of the pandemic, and the possibility of a visit from an external expert 
to demonstrate current options in assistive technology.  
 
Following references to Home Care earlier in the meeting, the Chair 
proposed that the committee appoint a Task and Finish group to review 
Home Care commissioning and invited Members to consider volunteering. 
 
Resolved:   
 

i.          That the committee consider a report on Building Repairs 
(incorporating repair process for damp and mould, implications 
of Awaab’s Law, no-win no-fee solicitors, the Housing Stock 
Survey 2024, and relevant asset management aspects), at its 
next meeting in March, as well as either a progress update on 
the Housing delivery programme or an update on 
homelessness strategy, to be determined by the Chair in 
consultation with officers. 

ii. That the committee receive a report on Pharmacies at its 
scheduled meeting in April. 

iii. That the committee consider Adult Social Care Strategy, 
Reablement, and a status report on Home Care at its meeting in 
May, along with a report on Autism and Neurodivergence 
Strategy pending liaison with the ICB. 

iv. That any relevant outputs from the upcoming LGA peer review, 
lasting effects of the pandemic, and a visit from an external 
expert in assistive technology be added to the committee’s work 
plan with dates to be confirmed. 

v. That next steps for a proposed Task and Finish review into 
Home Care Commissioning be determined by the Chair in 
consultation with officers. 

 
Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.29 pm]. 


